items for the period amounted to -411 KSEK
(7 KSEK).

INVESTMENTS
Investments in property, plant and equipment
during the full year 2024 amounted to 0 KSEK
(157 KSEK). Investments in intangible fixed assets
amounted to 872 KSEK (28,979 KSEK). Investments
in Financial fixed assets amounted to 0 KSEK (233
KSEK).

FINANCIAL POSITION
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to 2,109
KSEK (2,586 KSEK) as of December 31, 2024.
Equity amounted to 35,704 KSEK (49,113 KSEK).

CASH FLOW AND FINANCING
Cash flow from operating activities during the
full year 2024 amounted to -10,477 KSEK (-11,413
KSEK). Cash flow from investing activities was
-1,831 KSEK (-13,917 KSEK), cash flow from financing
operations was 10,544 KSEK (15,158 KSEK).

EQUITY
The Group’s equity at year-end amounted to
35,704 KSEK (49,113 KSEK). During the year, three
issues were carried out that raised SEK 13,499
thousand before issue costs. A total of 9,377,275
shares were issued. After completed issues,
22,815,862 shares were issued at the end of the
financial year.

Group, consolidated (KSEK)
Share

capital
   Development

Costs Fund
Other contri-

buted capital

Other equity
including pro-

fit for the year Total

Amount at the start of the year 946 24,491 76,640 -52,964 49,113

New share issues 661 12,838 13,499

Costs linked to new share issue -2,657 -2,657

Provision for development costs 1,178 -1,178 0

Translation difference 937 937

Profit for the year -25,188 -25,188

Equity 31/12/2024 1,607 25,669 86,821 -78,393 35,704

Parent Company (KSEK)
Share

capital
Development

Costs Fund
Share premi-
um account

Profit for
the year Ink

balanced Total

Amount at the start of the year 946 0 76,634 -29,055 48,525

New share issues 661 12,838 13,499

Costs linked to new share issue -2,651 -2,651

Profit for the year   -23,082 -23,082

Equity 31/12/2024 1,607 0 86,821 -52,137 36,291

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – GROUP, CONSOLIDATED

EQUITY

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | 9

MULTI-YEAR REVIEW

Group 2024 2023 2022

Net sales (KSEK) 0 0 0

Operating profit (KSEK) -28,684 -11,477 -12,907

Profit before tax (KSEK) -29,095 -11,469 -12,427

Balance sheet total (KSEK) 38,971 57,401 37,721

Intangible fixed assets (KSEK) 35,538 52,356 23,504

Equity ratio (%) 92 85 88

Number of employees (pcs) 2 1 1

Parent company 2024 2023 2022

Net sales (KSEK) 0 0 0

Operating profit (KSEK) -6,324 -8,354 -6,536

Profit before tax (KSEK) -23,082 -13,035 -12,267

Balance sheet total (KSEK) 37,209 49,831 34,971